Bolinas-Stinson Union School District 125 Olema-Bolinas Road Bolinas, CA 94924 bolinas-stinson.org 415 868 1603 415 868 9406 Fax

June 6, 2017

The Honorable Kelly V. Simmons Marin County Superior Court P.O. Box 4988 San Rafael, CA 94913-4988 Jay Hamilton-Roth, Foreperson Marin County Civil Grand Jury 3501 Civic Center Drive, Room #275 San Rafael, CA 94903

Dear Judge Simmons and Mr. Hamilton-Roth:

Attached please find the response requested by the 2016-2017 Marin County Civil Grand Jury from the Bolinas-Stinson Union School District Board to the recommendation (R4) that "Each school district should investigate building teacher and staff workforce housing on their land." We appreciate that the Grand Jury recognizes the cost of housing in Marin County is an impediment to recruiting and retaining the best-qualified staff for our schools. While Senate Bill 1413 paved the way for schools to establish and implement affordable workforce housing, research is currently underway to determine how to best approach a situation that requires land, financing and property management.

Thank you for your continued interest in and support of our public schools.

Sincerely,

Nathan Siedman President, Board of Trustees Bolinas Stinson Union School

John Carroll Superintendent, Bolinas Stinson Union School District